
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date: Wednesday, 1 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Room 1, County Hall, Dorchester, 
DT1 1XJ 

Membership: (Quorum 3 )  

Councillors Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall , Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 

 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting with the exception of any items 
listed in the exempt part of this agenda. Please note that if you attend a committee 

meeting and are invited to make oral representations your name, together with a summary 
of your comments will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. Please refer to the guide 
to public participation at committee meetings for more information about speaking at 

meetings. There is a Hearing Loop Induction System available for public use on request. 
Please speak to a Democratic Services Officer for assistance in using this facility. 

Recording, photographing and using social media at meetings Dorset Council is 
committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its business whenever 
possible. Anyone can film, audio-record, take photographs, and use social media such as 

tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it is open to the public, so long as they 
conform to the Protocol for filming and audio recording of public council meetings. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 
 

5 - 10 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 

disclosure councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5   WATERS EDGE CAFE 
 

11 - 54 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence. The 

application has been out to public consultation and has attracted a 
relevant representation. A Licensing Sub-Committee must therefore 
consider the application and representations at a public hearing.  
 

 

6   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 

item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

 



meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

7   TAXI DRIVER CONVICTION 

 
55 - 70 

 To consider whether a driver licenced to drive both hackney carriages 
and private hire vehicles remains a fit and proper person to continue to 

hold a licence 
 

 

8   TAXI DRIVER CONVICTION 

 
71 - 90 

 To consider an application for a new hackney carriage drivers’ licence 
from a licenced private hire driver, and to consider whether the private 
hire drivers’ licence should be retained after a number of recent 

motoring offences were revealed during the application process. 
 

 

 

    



This page is intentionally
[...]
eeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. On returning the Chairman will: 

 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision (or indicate 
when it will be made) 

 
 

Page 6



 Give brief details of any conditions attached to the licence approval; 
Or 

 Outline the reasons for the refusal 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the 

day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 

Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 

from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 

part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-

committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 
 

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application 

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

6. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

7. Parties will then “sum up” their case. 
 
8.. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been addressed 

before advising all parties that the sub-committee will withdraw from the meeting to 
consider its decision in private. The sub-committee will be accompanied by the 

Democratic Services Officer and the Legal Advisor to offer procedural advice and legal 
guidance. 
 

9. On returning the Chairman will: 
 

 Notify all those present of the sub-committee’s decision  
(or indicate when it will be made) 

 Inform that detailed reasons will follow in writing (unless given on the day) 

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
 

NOTE 
 

 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their representatives offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Committee have discretion whether to allow new information or 

documents to be submitted and read at the hearing. 
 

May 2019 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 
1 December 2021 
New Premises Licence Application for 
Waters Edge Café, Lyme Regis 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services   

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllr D Turner 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     

Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Title: Licensing Team Leader  

Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.Powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 

written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 

c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.           

 

 
1. Executive Summary  

 
An application has been made for a new premises licence. The application has 
been out to public consultation and has attracted a relevant representation. A 

Licensing Sub-Committee must therefore consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing.  

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications 

 

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs. 

 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

None 
  
4. Climate implications 
 

None 

 
5. Other Implications 

 
None 
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 
Current Risk: Low 

Residual Risk: Low 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Not Applicable 
 
8. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 – Application 
Appendix 2 – Representation 

Appendix 3 – Response to Representations 
Appendix 4 – Further Correspondence 
 
 
9. Background Papers 

 
Licensing Act   

Section 182 Guidance   

Dorset Council Licensing Policy 

 

 
  

Page 12

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/35024/391427/Dorset+Council+Statement+of+Licensing+Policy+Final++01-02-2021.pdf/799cf2e1-4af1-b9e8-4858-1f1b102554d5


10. Details 

 

10.1. Jason Dellbridge has applied for a new premises licence for Waters Edge 
Café, 19 Coombe Street, Lyme Regis, DT7 3PR. 

 
10.2. The description of the premises within the application form is for a small 

café predominantly selling cold food and hot and cold drinks for 

consumption both on and off the premises. The full application and plans for 
the premises are attached at appendix 1. 

 
10.3. The application was originally to permit the on-sale of alcohol during the 

hours of: - 

 
Every day  11:00 to 21:00 

 
With the opening hours at the premises of 08:00 to 21:00. 

 

10.4. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Council’s web site. 

 
10.5. One representation has been received objecting to the application. The 

representation relates to the opening hours and people sitting in the outside 

area.  The representation is included in full at appendix 2. 
 

10.6. Following receipt of the representations the applicants has responded to the 
points raised, and reduced the times of alcohol sales to  

 

Every day  11:00 to 17:00 
 

The responses from the applicant’s agent is attached in full at appendix 3.  
 
10.7. The change to the times was communicated to the party who made the 

representation, who have in turn responded that they wish to continue with 
their representation due to the potential impact of people drinking in the 

outside area of the premises. The response is attached in full at appendix 4. 
 

 
11. Considerations 

 

11.1. Paragraphs 9.42 to 9.44 of the Section 182 Guidance sets how the 
Authority should decide what actions are appropriate. 
 

“9.42 Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions 

are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their 

areas. All licensing determinations should be considered on a case-

by-case basis. They should take into account any representations or 

Page 13



objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 

other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 

user as the case may be.  

 

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified 

as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 

proportionate to what it is intended to achieve.  

 

9.44 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what 

action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does 

not therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step 

will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential 

burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 

(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable 

activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of 

the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority 

ensures that the facto
[...]
t Planning Consultant 

Page 50



Appendix 3.1 
 
 

 
 
Following the objection to the Premises Licence application my client has re-

considered the matter. 
 

Notwithstanding the letter responding to the objection, he would like to change the 
hour within which alcohol can be sold at the premises to be between 11:00 and 
17:00 on any day. 

 
This will ensure the licensing hours do not exceed the opening hours stipulated on 

the planning permission and will also ensure that the amenity of neighbours is not 
adversely affected. 
 

I would the grateful if you could advise the objectors of this change. 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 – Response to Reduction in Times 

 
 
 

We would still like to register our concerns regarding granting an alcohol licence to 
Waters Edge Cafe.  
 

The reason for this is this is still in a residential area and as the seating is as 
mentioned 1.5 meters from my door, which is my main entrance I would not feel 

comfortable or safe walking past people consuming alcohol especially when I have 
my grandchildren with me.  
 

The current owner also has the business up for sale and although he has decided to 
not extend his opening hours if a licence was granted the new owner may have other 

plans. 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure for Taxi

	5 Waters Edge Cafe
	Appendix 1 Application Form - Redacted
	Structure Bookmarks
	Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

	Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

	 
	PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

	 
	Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

	 
	You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

	 
	 
	I/We 
	I/We 
	I/We 
	I/We 
	I/We 

	Jason Dellbridge

	Jason Dellbridge





	(Insert name(s) of applicant)

	apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application
to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2003

	 
	Part 1 – Premises details

	  
	Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

	Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

	Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

	Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

	Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

	 
	Waters Edge Café

	19 Coombe Street

	   


	Post town 
	Post town 
	Post town 

	Lyme Regis 
	Lyme Regis 

	Postcode 
	Postcode 

	DT7 3PR

	DT7 3PR





	 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 1 DECEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Emma Parker 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing), Philip Crowther (Legal Business Partner - 
Regulatory), Hannah Massey (Lawyer - Regulatory) and George Dare 

(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

103.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Parker. 

 
Decision: That Cllr Fry be appointed as Chairman. 

 

104.   Apologies 

 

No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

105.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 

 
106.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

107.   Waters Edge Cafe 

 
The Licencing Team Leader introduced the application for a new premises 

licence for the on-sale of alcohol every day between the hours of 11.00 and 
17.00. There was one representation which objected to the application, 
particularly the opening hours and people sitting in the outside area. The 

applicant provided a written response to the objection. 
 

In the absence of the applicant or their representative, a member asked a 
question of the Licencing Team Leader about how many people the premises 
could seat. The number of seats could not be confirmed; however it was 

stated that the café is small. 
 

The objector presented her case to the Sub-Committee. Although the 
premises was sound proofed, the objector has experienced loud noise and 
vibrations coming from the premises. The café is located in a residential area 

with the outside seating area being close to the objector’s door. People in the 
outside seating area can be heard from within the object’s house and 



2 

occasionally people have walked inside the house. There was also a concern 
that people in the café could drink too much alcohol. 
 

The Sub-committee asked questions of the objector and in response she 
confirmed that: 

 

 The premises was various shops before it became a café 

 The seating area is next to her back door 

 There has previously been loud noise coming from the premises 
 

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case. 
 

The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. 
 
Decision: To GRANT the Premises Licence to permit the following:  

  
Supply of alcohol (on the premises only)  

Every day 11:00 to 17:00  
 
Licence Conditions 

 

The Licence is granted subject to the mandatory conditions and the conditions 

consistent with the operating schedule in Appendix 1 of the report to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee with the following changes; 
 

The premises licence holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure that 
patrons using any outside areas do so in a quiet and orderly fashion. 

 
 

108.   Exempt Business 

 
Decision 

 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 

of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 

109.   Taxi Driver Conviction 

 
Proposed by Cllr Fry, seconded by Cllr Parker 

Decision: That Cllr Andrews be appointed as Chairman for this item. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report to determine whether a licenced 
hackney carriage and private hire driver remained a fit and proper person to 
continue to hold a licence after being recently convicted of driving without due 

care and attention. 
 

Mr H was given the opportunity to present his case to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties were invited to ask questions. Mr H then summed up his case. 

 



3 

The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. 
 
Decision: NOT TO revoke the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 

Licence. 

 

110.   Taxi Driver Conviction 

 
Proposed by Cllr Andrews, seconded by Cllr Fry. 

Decision: That Cllr Parker be appointed as Chairman for this item. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report to determine an application for a new 
hackney carriage drivers’ licence from a licenced private hire driver, and to 
determine whether the private hire drivers’ licence should be retained after a 

number of recent motoring offences were revealed. 
 

The applicant was given the opportunity to present their case at the Sub-
Committee but did not attend. 
 

The Sub-Committee asked questions of the Licencing Team Leader regarding 
the motoring offences. 

 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. 
 

Decision: To REFUSE the application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence 
and to REVOKE the Private Hire Driver’s Licence . 

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.58 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


